

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
ENERGY CONVERSION
DEVICES LIQUIDATION TRUST,

Petitioner,

v.

TRINA SOLAR LIMITED, ET AL.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STEEL, PAPER
AND FORESTRY, RUBBER, MANUFACTURING,
ENERGY, ALLIED INDUSTRIAL AND
SERVICE WORKERS INTERNATIONAL UNION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
DAVID A. BALTO
Counsel of Record
MATTHEW C. LANE
LAW OFFICES OF DAVID A. BALTO
1325 G Street, N.W., Suite 500
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 577-5424
david.balto@dcantitrustlaw.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. Non-Market Economies Around the World Have Led to Increased Dumping Problems in the U.S.	6
II. Coordinated and Sustained Foreign Dump- ing, Particularly by China, is Causing Ex- tensive Harm to U.S. Industries and Jobs, Negatively Effecting Long Term Competi- tiveness of Markets	10
A. Foreign dumping and the subsidization of non-market actors, which enables below-cost price fixing, are practices that harm U.S. competitiveness, labor and the economy.....	10
B. Retaining a skilled U.S. workforce is vital to competition and the continued prosperity of the U.S. economy	14
III. A De Facto Antitrust Exemption for Certain Illegal Behavior Would Be Inappropriate and Catastrophic to U.S. Competitiveness	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. A Private Cause of Action Under Section 1 of the Sherman Act is Necessary to Protect American Interests	19
B. A Recoupment Requirement is Inappropriate for Section 1 Claims	21
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Arizona v. Maricopa County Medical Soc.</i> , 457 U.S. 332 (1982)	20
<i>Brooke Group Ltd. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 209 (1993).....	22
<i>McWane, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 783 F.3d 814 (11th Cir. 2015)	11
<i>Pacific Bell Telephone v. Linkline Comm.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1109 (2009)	22
<i>Weyerhaeuser v. Ross-Simmons Hardwood Lumber</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1069 (2007)	22

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>China's Strategic Emerging Industries: Policy, Implementation, Challenges, & Recommendations</i> , The US-China Business Council (Mar. 2013)	9
David Madland & Karla Walter, <i>Unions are Good for the American Economy</i> , CENTER FOR AMERICAN PROGRESS ACTION FUND (Febr. 18, 2009)	17
Greg Mastel, Andrew Szamosszegi, John Magnus & Lawrence Chimerine, <i>Enforcing the Rules 13</i> (2007).....	8, 11
<i>Import Injury FAQs</i> , UNITED STATES INTERNATIONAL TRADE COMMISSION (USITC).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
ITC Investigation No. 731-TA-990	11
ITC Investigation No. 731-TA-1021	11
LORI KLETZER, <i>JOB LOSS FROM IMPORTS: MEASURING THE COSTS</i> 31 (2001)	11, 12, 13
Michael Porter, <i>The Competitive Advantages of Nations</i> 71 (1990)	16
Richard M. Steuer, <i>Jobs and Antitrust</i> , 23 <i>Antitrust Magazine</i> 3, 98 (July 15, 2009)	14, 18
Robert Ginsburg, <i>What Plant Closings Cost a Community: The Hard Data</i> , <i>Labor Research Review</i> : Vol. 1: No. 22, Article 3 (1994)	13
Roger D. Blair & Jeffrey L. Harrison, <i>Antitrust Policy and Monopsony</i> , 76 <i>Cornell L. Rev.</i> 297 (1991)	4
Staff Report, <i>Duty Evasion: Harming U.S. Industry and American Workers</i> (Nov. 8, 2010)	20
<i>Steel and the National Defense</i> (January 2007)	14
Terence Stewart, <i>How The US Can Make Trade Remedies More Effective</i> , <i>Law360</i> (Apr. 1, 2015, 10:15 AM)	20
Terence P. Stewart, <i>United States-Japan Economic Disputes: The Role of Antidumping and Countervailing Duty Laws</i> , 16 <i>Ariz. J. Int'l & Comp. L.</i> 689 (1999)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Terence P. Stewart, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Surging Steel Imports Put Up To Half a Million U.S. Jobs at Risk</i> , Economic Policy Institute (May 13, 2014).....	9
Usha C.V. Haley & George T. Haley, <i>How Chinese Subsidies Changed the World</i> , Harvard Business Review (Apr. 23, 2013).....	7
